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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON  

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 

In the Matter of Determining the Proper 

Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for 

Penalties Against:  

 

WESTSIDE WASTE, LLC 

DOCKET TG-190672 

 

DECLARATION OF  

KATHRYN MCPHERSON 

 

  

  

 

 I, Kathryn McPherson, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of 

Washington, declare as follows: 

 

1 I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) as 

an investigator in the Solid Waste Enforcement program within the Transportation Safety 

Division. As an investigator, my responsibilities include conducting investigations regarding 

the business practices of regulated transportation companies. As part of those duties, I 

investigate transportation companies that may be operating without the required 

Commission-issued certificate.  

 

2 On March 20, 2020, Westside Waste, LLC (Westside or Company) and Commission Staff 

filed a settlement agreement to resolve the complaint filed in Docket TG-190672. As part of 

the settlement, Westside admitted that it violated RCW 81.77.040 on 113 occasions between 

June 3, 2019, and August 6, 2019, by hauling roofing debris to a Snohomish County transfer 

station without holding the certificate from the Commission required to conduct such 

operations. The parties agreed that the Commission should enter an order classifying 

Westside as a solid waste collection company and requiring the Company to cease and desist 

from hauling solid waste until the Company applies for and receives a certificate from the 

Commission. 

 

3 The parties further agreed that the Commission should assess a penalty of $1,000 for each 

violation alleged in the Complaint, for a total penalty of $113,000, and that it should suspend 

a $105,500 portion of the penalty for a period of two years, and then waive it, subject to the 

condition that Westside Waste refrained from providing all forms of solid waste service that 

require a certificate from the Commission. Finally, the parties agreed that the Company 

should pay the remaining $7,500 portion of the penalty in six consecutive monthly 

installments of $1,250, the first of which was to be due on the first day of the month 

following the entry of any order approving the settlement. 

 

4 On March 25, 2020, the Commission entered Order 03 in this docket to approve without 

conditions the settlement between Commission Staff and Westside. 

 

5 On January 25, 2022, I received a compliance notification to review the activities of 

Westside to determine whether the Company is complying with Order 03. I emailed 
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Snohomish County’s solid waste division to request information on the activities of Westside 

over the previous 60 days.1 

 

6 On January 25, 2022, Snohomish called to request the specific dates for which I sought data. 

I stated that I sought data for November and December of 2021. Snohomish also requested 

information on the vehicles for which I sought data. I provided Westside’s UBI and the plate 

numbers for vehicles gathered in the previous investigation.2 

 

7 On January 25, 2022, I received an email from Snohomish County with activities for the 

months of November and December of 2021.3 The data shows that in November 2021, 

Westside disposed at the Snohomish County facilities 55 times.4 Westside disposed at the 

Snohomish County solid waste facilities 47 times in the month of December 2021.5  

 

8 On February 14, 2022, I emailed Westside, requesting information regarding the Company’s 

all activities at solid waste facilities in Snohomish County.  

 

9 On February 28, 2022, Westside responded by email with a record of trips to materials 

recovery facilities owned by United Recycling and DTG Enterprises, Inc., between 

December 2019 and late-January 2022.  The Company provided no information regarding 

trips to solid waste disposal facilities, as requested.6  

 

10 On March 1, 2022, I emailed the Company, asking it to provide receipts for any and all 

transactions at solid waste facilities.7 

 

11 On March 9, 2022, the Company responded that Westside had no additional receipts to 

provide regarding solid waste facilities.8 

    

12 On March 9, 2022, I followed up with a request for clarification, asking if the Westside had 

been to any solid waste facilities.9 The Company failed to respond.  

 

13 In my compliance review, I found Westside continues to operate as a solid waste collection 

carrier after receiving Order 03 in Docket TG-190672 compelling Westside to cease and 

desist.  

 

14 I recommend the Commission impose the $105,500 portion of the suspended penalty against 

Westside for violating Commission Order 03 in Docket TG-190672 by transporting 102 

loads for disposal during a 60-day sample of the suspension period. 

 

 
1 See Attachment A – Copy of email requesting data from Snohomish County.  
2 See Attachment B – Record of phone call with Snohomish County. 
3 See Attachment C – Email from Snohomish County.  
4 See Attachment D – Data of Westside loads to Snohomish County facilities for November 2021. 
5 See Attachment E – Data of Westside loads to Snohomish County facilities for December 2021. 
6 See Attachment F – Email and receipts from Westside.  
7 See Attachment G – Email to Westside requesting receipts.  
8 See Attachment H – Email from Westside with no additional information to provide.  
9 See Attachment I – Email to Company.  
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DATED this 22nd day of March, 2022, at Lacey, Washington. 

 

 

  /s/ Kathryn McPherson  

 KATHRYN MCPHERSON 
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ATTACHMENT A 
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ATTACHMENT B 

 
  



DECLARATION OF KATHRYN McPHERSON - 6 

 

ATTACHMENT C 
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ATTACHMENT D 
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ATTACHMENT E 
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ATTACHMENT F 
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ATTACHMENT G 
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ATTACHMENT H 
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ATTACHMENT I 

 

 


